14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and all other applicable provisions of 
the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable, (including any statutory modification(s)or 
re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration of Rs.18,000/- (Eighteen 
thousand only) plus GST as applicable,  to be paid to M/s. M. Goyal & Company, (Firm 
Registration No. 000051), Cost Auditors of the Company, for the financial year 2022-23, as 
approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, be and is hereby ratified.”